
Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 1

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

1-Edmund Martin b. 6 Mar 1744/45, Basking Ridge, Somerset, New Jersey, d. 28 Nov 1811, Mason County, Kentucky

+Hannah * (Martin) b. Abt 1749-1752, m. Abt 1767, Prob. New Jersey, d. Jul 1787

2-Capt. Elijah ^ Martin b. 19 Mar 1768, Maryland Or New Jersey, d. 5 Aug 1842, Brown County, Ohio

+Rebecca Boggs b. 1770, Ohio Or Virginia, m. 27 Nov 1792, Ohio County, Virginia [Now West Virginia], d. 9 Mar
1848, Brown County, Ohio

3-Henry Martin b. Abt 1793, Jefferson County, Ohio

3-Jeremiah Martin b. 7 Feb 1794, d. Abt 1813-1814, Ft. Stephenson, Ohio

3-Edmund Martin III b. 5 Nov 1795, Virginia, d. 25 Aug 1855, Prob. Brown County, Ohio

+Mary Greene b. 1809, Near Washington, Kentucky, d. 28 Oct 1890, Prob. Brown County, Ohio

4-Rufus Martin b. 10 Apr 1830, Brown County, Ohio, d. 17 Jun 1840

4-Adaline Martin b. 1832, d. 1910, (Union City, , Indiana)

4-Samuel Martin b. 1835, Brown County, Ohio, d. Bef 1928, Tennessee

+Emma Stevens

4-Edmund Martin b. 17 May 1837, Brown County, Ohio, d. 30 Jun 1912, (Huntington Twp, Brown County,
Ohio - Martin Cemetery)

+Catherine G.  "Kate" Stephenson b. Cir 1839, Ohio, m. 1862, d. 18 Feb 1889, (Huntington Twp, Brown
County, Ohio - Martin Cemetery)

5-Eva Martin

5-Kate Martin

5-Minnie Martin b. Aug 1865, Ohio

5-Fannie Martin b. Mar 1868, Ohio

5-Edmund Martin b. Jul 1872, Ohio

5-Bernice Martin b. Nov 1874, Ohio

5-Maggie Martin b. Feb 1877, Ohio

4-Ezekiel Martin b. 11 Oct 1840, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio

4-Reuben Martin b. 1849, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio, d. After 1928

+Maria A. Brown b. Abt 1849, m. 22 Feb 1881, Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana

5-John B. Martin

5-Clarence R. Martin

4-Johnson Martin b. 5 Jan 1846, d. 30 Aug 1870, Brown County, Ohio

+Mattie F. Games b. Abt 1851, m. 1 Mar 1866, Brown County, Ohio, d. After 1870

5-John Quincy Martin b. 24 Jan 1867

5-Francis J. Martin b. 7 Feb 1869

5-Effie A. Martin b. 8 Jan 1871

4-Alexander Martin b. 1848, Brown County, Ohio, d. Sep 1881

+Mary Agnes (Martin) d. 18 May 1894

5-Mary Loretta Martin

5-Robert Fulton Martin

5-Cora Martin

5-Elizabeth Martin

4-Quincy Martin b. 10 Sep 1850, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio

+Irene Worstell b. Abt 1850, m. 30 May 1877

5-Grace E. Martin

3-Ezekiel Martin b. 6 Apr 1798, d. Jul 1849

+Eleanor Cooper b. 13 Sep 1802, m. 20 Jan 1822, Brown County, Ohio

4-Edmund Martin d. Bef 1928

+Susannah Whisner d. Bef 1928



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 2

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

4-Elza Martin

4-John Martin

4-Clarence Martin

4-Cora Martin

4-Jeremiah Martin b. 22 Mar 1827, d. Feb 1895

4-Margaret Jane Martin b. 12 Mar 1828

+John Stewart b. Cir 1828, m. Cir 1848

4-Dicie Martin b. 19 Nov 1825, d. 22 Nov 1911

+Alex Whisner

4-Dulcina Martin b. 1 Mar 1832, d. , Louisville, , Kentucky

+Presley Lane m. Cir 1852, d. Cir 1864

5-William Lane

5-Ezekiel Lane

5-Andrew Lane

5-Silas Lane

4-Jacob Martin b. 12 Feb 1836, d. 24 May 1852

4-Amanda Martin b. 22 May 1842, d. 22 Dec 1848

3-Ephraim ^ Martin b. 2 Mar 1800, Jefferson County, Ohio (Or Brown County, Ohio), d. 27 Dec 1867, Brown
County, Ohio

+Mary Ann Helm b. 4 Sep 1806, m. 16 Feb 1826, Brown County, Ohio, d. 11 Mar 1864, Brown County, Ohio

4-Samuel H. Martin b. Cir 1830, d. After 1883

4-James H. Martin b. 1832, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio, d. After 1883

+Margaret Ellis b. Abt 1834, d. 1860

+Sarah Neeper b. Abt 1834, m. 1864

5-Lucy Martin

5-Carrie Martin

5-Belle Martin

5-Myra Martin

5-Reuben Martin

5-Anna Martin

4-Edmund B. ^ Martin b. 21 Mar 1836, d. 18 Aug 1911, (Brown county, Ohio - Martin Hill Cemetery)

+Eliza J. Little b. 28 Mar 1839, m. Cir 1856, d. 29 Jun 1912

5-Louden Martin

5-Ephraim P. Martin b. Oct 1856, Ohio

5-Thomas Martin b. Cir 1859, Ohio

5-Mary Belle Martin b. 5 Oct 1862, Brown County, Ohio, d. 18 Dec 1918, Mason County, Kentucky

5-Evaline Martin b. Cir 1863

5-Ida B. Martin b. 1871, Ohio, d. After 1920

5-James Cooper ^ Martin b. 12 Jul 1873, Ohio, d. 23 May 1964, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

5-Louden Martin b. Cir 1876, Ohio

5-Perry J. Martin b. Jun 1879, Ohio, d. After 1900

4-Thomas M. Martin b. 23 Nov 1842, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio, d. After 1883

+Eliza J. Beasley b. Abt 1844, m. 1 May 1866

5-Mary J. Martin

5-Chambers B. Martin

5-Clara W. Martin b. Bef 1883, d. Bef 1883

5-Albert R. Martin b. Bef 1883, d. Bef 1883



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 3

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

4-Henry V. Martin b. 25 Nov 1844, Huntington Twp, Brown, Ohio, d. After 1883

+Eva J. Galbreath b. 9 Feb 1845, Of Aberdeen, Brown, Ohio, m. 15 Jan 1867, d. 8 Feb 1879, par.
Unknown and Unknown

5-Maud Martin

5-Frank Martin

5-Mary Martin

5-Charley Martin

+Sallie V. Galbreath par. Unknown and Unknown

3-Samuel Martin b. 19 Jul 1802, Washington County, Ohio, d. 16 Mar 1878, Brown County, Ohio

+Rachel Campbell b. 1807, m. 18 Jan 1825, Brown County, Ohio, d. 3 Aug 1849

4-Elijah Martin b. 25 Jan 1834

+Louisa Howard b. 12 May 1838, m. 3 Mar 1859, d. 19 Apr 1860

+Mary A. Campbell b. 24 Dec 1841, m. 16 Oct 1866, d. 1900, Chicago, Cook, Illinois

5-Cyrus C. Martin b. 30 Aug 1867, Near Ripley, Brown, Ohio

4-Edmund Martin

+Elizabeth Bailey

5-Charley Martin

4-Samuel Martin d. Cir 1865, Andersonville Prison, Georgia

4-Ephraim "Tip" Martin b. 22 Jun 1836

+Ruth Hieatt b. Cir 1840, m. Cir 1862

5-Elijah Martin b. 1863

5-William Barlow Martin b. 1865

5-Samuel H. Martin b. 1870

5-John C. Martin b. 1869

5-George W. Martin b. 1871

5-Sallie Martin b. 1876

5-Lorena Martin b. 1880

4-Rebecca Martin

+Samuel Toner

5-Laura Toner

4-Jane Martin

+Porter Whisner

4-Hannah Martin

+William Wiles

4-Elmira Martin d. Bef 1928

+Alex Gilbert d. Bef 1881

+Isaac Porter m. 4 Jan 1881, d. Bef 1928

4-Josephine Martin d. Bef 1928

+Samuel True d. Bef 1928

3-Hannah Martin b. 3 Nov 1804, Jefferson County, Ohio, d. 25 May 1891

+John Ellis b. Cir 1804, m. 11 Dec 1823, Brown County, Ohio

4-Samuel Ellis

+Miss Bailey

4-Ephraim Ellis

+Margaret Baldwin

4-Elijah Ellis

4-Hiram Ellis



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 4

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

+Eliza Porter  (see Hiram Ellis on page 3)

4-Silas Ellis

4-Sylvanus Ellis

4-Alexander Ellis

4-John Ellis

4-Andrew Moore Ellis

4-Clark Ellis

4-Eliza Ellis

4-Hannah Ellis

4-Louella Ellis

3-Jane Martin b. 7 Apr 1806, Jefferson County, Ohio, d. 1903

+Moses Porter b. Sep 1812, Ohio, m. 12 Sep 1833, d. After 1900, prob. Ohio

4-Elijah Porter b. Cir 1835, Ohio

4-Samuel Martin Porter b. Cir 1839, Ohio

4-Amos Porter b. 5 May 1841, d. 27 Feb 1928

+Lydia Menaugh

4-Eugene Porter b. Cir 1842, Ohio

4-Sarida Porter b. Cir 1846, Ohio

4-Caroline Porter b. Cir 1849, Ohio

4-Jackson Porter b. Cir 1851, Ohio

3-Absalom Martin b. 1807, d. 20 Feb 1840, (Brown county, Ohio - Martin Hill Cemetery)

+Nancy McNown b. 17 Mar 1805, Pennsylvania, m. 28 Feb 1833, Brown County, Ohio, d. 20 Oct 1860, Ohio,
par. Unknown and Unknown

4-William Martin b. Cir 1836, Ohio

+Sarah Carr

4-Elijah Martin b. Cir 1838, Ohio, d. 10 Oct 1903, Hobart, , Oklahoma

3-Johnson Martin b. Cir 1808, d. Cir 1810

3-Mary Martin b. 9 Jun 1810, Jefferson County, Ohio, d. 28 Oct 1890

3-Alexander Boggs Martin b. 3 Nov 1815, Brown County, Ohio, d. 28 Jun 1886

+Prudence McNown b. 1818, m. 8 Feb 1838, Brown County, Ohio, d. 1905, par. Unknown and Unknown

4-Calista Martin

4-Eliza Martin b. 20 Jul 1840

+Jefferson Lafayette Wylie

4-Charles Martin d. 5 Feb 1859

4-Hiram Martin

+Tillie Peters

4-Rufus Martin

+Unk

4-Albert Martin d. 1863

4-Mary Huron Martin

4-Edgar Martin d. 1914, Leavenworth, , Kansas

+Florence Gardner

4-Franklin Dunham Martin d. Apr 1888

4-Alexander Boggs Martin Jr. d. 16 Mar 1914, Huntington, , West Virginia

+Mabel Masterson

2-Micajah * Martin b. 6 Mar 1770, Prob. New Jersey, d. Dec 1844, Hancock County, Indiana



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 5

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

+Mary * (Martin) b. Abt 1780-1782, m. Cir 1794-1799, Prob. New Jersey, d. 1837-1840, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

3-Son "A" Martin b. 1794-1804

3-Dau "B" Martin b. 1794-1804

3-Son "C" Martin b. 1802-1804

3-Angeline Martin b. 26 Jul 1806, Kentucky, d. 11 Apr 1863, Hancock County, Indiana

+Gilbert Wright b. Abt 1800, Poss Ohio, m. 29 Jun 1829, Mason County, Kentucky, d. Bef 1840, Prob. Near
Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana

4-James W. Wright b. Mar 1830, Ohio

+Zerinda / Serinda Pierson b. Oct 1832, Indiana, m. 16 Apr 1851, Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana

5-Ira Wright b. Cir 1853, Indiana

5-Louisa Wright b. Cir 1855, Indiana

5-Lucena Wright b. Cir 1858, Indiana

5-Laura Clark Wright b. Aug 1855, Hancock County, Indiana, d. After 1920, Cherryvale,
Montgomery, Kansas

5-Melissa Wright b. Cir 1863, Indiana

5-Alice Wright b. Cir 1869, Indiana

4-Clarmenza Wright b. 6 Oct 1831, d. 1 May 1847, Hancock County, Indiana

4-Mary E. Wright b. Jul 1834, Indiana, d. After 1910

+Micajah M Wright b. Aug 1834, Indiana, m. 21 Jan 1861, Hancock County, Indiana, d. After 1910, par.
Lot * Wright and Mary * Martin

5-Delan / Delah / Delbert M. Wright b. Jun 1855, Indiana, d. After 1910

5-Unk A Wright

5-Unk B Wright

4-Henry W. Wright b. Abt 1838, Indiana, d. After 1850

+Edmond Brizendine b. 24 Feb 1804, Virginia, m. 27 Jul 1843, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 11 Oct 1851,
Hancock County, Indiana

4-Francis M "Frank" Brizendine b. 1845, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 27 May 1911, Hancock County,
Indiana

+Rodesco F "Doss" "Roda" Ramsey b. 12 May 1849, Hancock County, Indiana, m. 29 Oct 1871, Hancock
County, Indiana, d. 25 Mar 1911, Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Ottis "Ottie" Brizendine b. Mar 1872-1873, Indiana

5-Perley Brizendine b. 28 Oct 1875, d. 19 Aug 1876, (Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana)

5-Ora Brizendine b. 4 Nov 1876, d. 28 Sep 1878, (Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana)

5-Infant Brizendine d. Mar 1879, (Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana)

5-Lena / Luna M Brizendine b. 13 Sep 1882, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Orriel F "Orley" Brizendine b. 23 Oct 1884, Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Infant Brizendine b. 28 Aug 1887, Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Ernest Oliver "Jack" Brizendine b. 12 Jul 1889, Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana, d. Aug
1973, Marion County, Indiana

4-Edmond M. (Manon?) Brizendine b. Cir 1846-1848, Indiana, d. 23 Aug 1911, Indiana

+Eliza Bennett

5-Imogene Brizendine b. 1871

5-Harriet Brizendine b. 1873

5-William Martin Brizendine b. 6 Feb 1875, Moundville, Vernon, Missouri, d. Jun 1921, Girard,
Crawford, Kansas

5-Serinda Brizendine b. 1877

4-Angeline Brizendine b. Mar 1851, Indiana, d. 1913

+William M. McConnell b. 6 Jan 1851, m. 6 Oct 1872, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 1887



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 6

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

5-Orville Elton McConnell b. 30 Jul 1873, Indiana, d. After 1930, Indiana

5-Robert Herman McConnell b. 3 Dec 1878, Indiana, d. After 1942

5-Grace McConnell b. Jan 1882, Indiana

+Marshall M. Meek b. Cir 1845, m. 29 Jul 1887, Hancock County, Indiana (see Angeline Brizendine on
page 5)

3-William Banks Martin b. 4 Jun 1808 (calculated), Ohio, d. 15 Mar 1861, Hancock County, Indiana

+Elvira Russell b. calc. 4 Jun 1808, New York, m. 26 Sep 1833, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 28 Feb 1876,
Hancock County, Indiana

4-Nancy J. Martin b. Sep 1835, Indiana, d. 26 Mar 1906, Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana

+John M. Shelby b. Cir 1823, Indiana, m. 1 Feb 1852, d. After 1880

4-Lot W. Martin b. Abt 1838, Indiana

+Matilda Tice

4-Oliver H. Perry Martin b. 1841, Indiana, d. 1890

4-Julia Ann Martin b. 1844, Indiana

4-Mary J. Or K. Martin b. 1844-1846, Indiana

4-Oscar F. Martin b. calc. 19 Nov 1848, Indiana, d. 9 Feb 1867, Hancock County, Indiana

4-Caroline Martin b. calc. 27 Aug 1851, Indiana, d. 17 May 1873, Hancock County, Indiana

4-Mark A. A. Martin b. Cir 1851, Indiana

4-Emeretta C. Martin b. Cir 1855, Indiana

4-Samuel N. Martin b. Cir 1858, Indiana

3-Mary * Martin b. 10 Jun 1809, Kentucky, d. 4 Oct 1859, Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana

+Lot * Wright b. Abt 1811, Pennsylvania, m. 5 Mar 1833, Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana, d. 20 Oct 1889, Jenny
Lind, Calaveras, California

4-Micajah M Wright b. Aug 1834, Indiana, d. After 1910

+Mary E. Wright b. Jul 1834, Indiana, m. 21 Jan 1861, Hancock County, Indiana, d. After 1910, par.
Gilbert Wright and Angeline Martin

5-Delan / Delah / Delbert M. Wright b. Jun 1855, Indiana, d. After 1910

5-Unk A Wright

5-Unk B Wright

4-Ethan W. "Will" Wright b. Abt 1836, Indiana, d. Bef 1860, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

4-Daniel Gard * Wright b. 13 Apr 1838, In/Near Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana, d. 19 May 1913,
Linden, San Joaquin, California

+Emily Lenora * Butler b. 28 Jun 1846, Venango Twp, Erie, Pennsylvania, m. 19 Nov 1865, Ogden,
Weber, Utah, d. 19 Sep 1875, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California

5-Mary Emily Wright b. 30 Dec 1866, Ogden, Weber, Utah, d. 9 Jun 1922, Annis, Jefferson, Idaho

5-William Daniel Wright b. 5 Sep 1868, Buena Vista, Amador, California, d. 19 Dec 1938, Legion,
Kerr, Texas

5-Lot Donaldson Wright b. 18 Dec 1870, Buena Vista, Amador, California, d. 20 Dec 1870, Buena
Vista, Amador, California

5-Edward Lorenzo Wright b. 14 Feb 1872, Buena Vista, Amador, California, d. 21 May 1942,
Stockton, San Joaquin, California

5-Robert Lee "Bob" Wright b. 28 Nov 1873, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California, d. 6 Dec 1953,
Sugar City, Madison, Idaho

5-Myron Addison Wright b. 19 Sep 1875, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California, d. 20 Oct 1875, Jenny
Lind, Calaveras, California

+Sarah Ann Davis b. 15 Feb 1859, Kokomo, Howard, Indiana, m. 27 Mar 1877, Stockton, San Joaquin,
California, d. 16 Aug 1930, Linden, San Joaquin, California

5-Ellen Isophene Wright b. 9 Jan 1878, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California, d. 22 Oct 1959, Stockton,
San Joaquin, California



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 7

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

5-Pleiad Elizabeth Wright b. 9 Mar 1887, Jenny Lind/Burson, Calaveras, California, d. 5 Nov 1969,
San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo, California

5-Ethel Leona Wright b. 18 Feb 1896, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California, d. 19 Jul 1977, Santa Cruz
County, CA

4-John Simeon "Sim" Wright b. Apr 1840, Ohio, d. 17 Jan 1919, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California

+Susan Franklin b. 1840, Indiana Or KY, m. 9 Jan 1862, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 14 Jul 1897,
Calaveras County, California

5-Mattie Wright b. Nov 1862, Indiana

5-Julia Elvina Wright b. 4 Mar 1866, Illinois, d. 7 Jun 1946, Stanislaus County, California

5-Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie" Wright b. 8 Aug 1870, Illinois, d. 21 Aug 1954, San Joaquin County,
California

5-Marshall Lot Wright b. 8 Jan 1873, Illinois, d. 8 Aug 1947, Stockton, San Joaquin, California

5-Maude H. Wright b. Aug 1875, Illinois

5-Pearl Wright b. Sep 1879, Texas

5-Grace C. Wright b. 12 Nov 1883, California, d. 22 Mar 1959, San Joaquin County, California

+Lizzie Shaffer b. 1850, Pennsylvania, m. 18 Feb 1902, San Joaquin County, California

4-Mary J. Wright b. 1842, Ohio, d. Feb 1869, Hancock County, Indiana

+George W. Richardson b. Cir 1838, Kentucky, m. 27 Sep 1860, Hancock County, Indiana, d. Bef 1865

5-Rosa Richardson b. 14 Jul 1862 (calc), Center Twp, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 14 Nov 1863,
(Hancock County, Indiana - Mt. Carmel Cemetery)

+William F. Barnard

4-Jehu L. Wright b. 1844, Ohio

4-Addison F. Wright b. Mar 1848, Prob. Near Greenfield, Hancock, Indiana, d. Bef 1930, Prob. Neosho
County, Kansas

+Mary R. Gant b. Jul 1850, Indiana, m. 4 Jul 1875, Hancock County, Indiana, d. After 1930, Prob. Neosho
County, Kansas

5-Sherley Alvie Wright b. 28 Apr 1876, Indiana, d. After 1918

5-Lennie L. Wright b. Abt 1880, Indiana, d. Bef 1900, Prob. Neosho County, Kansas

5-Lot A. Wright b. 10 Mar 1886, Prob. Neosho County, Kansas, d. After 1930

3-Dau "D" Martin b. 1811-1820

3-Son "E" Martin b. 1811-1820

3-Amelia Martin b. Abt 1815, Ohio, d. After 1870, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

+Hayden / Haden Brock b. Abt 1813, South Carolina, m. 14 May 1834, Hancock County, Indiana, d. After 1880,
Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

4-Reuben B. [Benjamin Reuben] Brock b. Abt 1835, Indiana

+Elizabeth Fry b. 1844, Boone County, Kentucky, m. Cir 1859, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 1884,
(Hancock County, Indiana - Mt. Carmel Cemetery)

5-Ransom Homer Brock b. Oct 1860, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 30 Apr 1916, Anderson, Indiana

5-Sarah A. Brock b. Nov 1865, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Fannie Bell Brock b. 10 Feb 1867, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Benjamin T. Brock b. Cir 1874, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Luella Brock b. 1862, Hancock County, Indiana

5-Effie Florence Brock b. 26 Aug 1870, Hancock County, Indiana

4-Son Brock b. Bef 1840

4-Mary J. Brock b. Cir 1838, Indiana

+Albert S Scotton b. Cir 1844, Indiana

4-Sarah A. Brock b. Abt 1839, Indiana

4-Hellen A. [Amanda] Brock b. 13 Feb 1842, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 17 Nov 1869, Hancock County,
Indiana



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 8

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

+Joseph Robert Eakes b. 31 Jan 1839, d. 18 Mar 1923 (see Hellen A. [Amanda] Brock on page 7)

5-Levi Eakes b. 1860, d. 1863

5-Cassius Clay Eakes b. 1862, d. 1930

5-Emmy Etta Eakes b. 1865, d. Bef 1923

5-Mitty M Eakes b. 1867, d. 1880

5-William A. Eakes b. 1869, d. 1949

4-Melissa C. Brock b. Cir 1846, Indiana

4-William E. Brock b. Cir 1848, Indiana

4-Minerva A. / Manurvia Brock b. Cir 1853, Indiana

3-Nancy Martin b. Cir 1822, Kentucky, d. 1870 ?

+Jehu Lewis b. 2 Oct 1813, Virginia, m. 5 Jul 1838, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 18 Jan 1863, Hancock County,
Indiana

4-Mary J. Lewis b. Cir 1840, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana, d. 2 Mar 1861, Hancock County, Indiana

+William Walker b. Cir 1838, Indiana, m. Cir 1859, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

5-John S. Walker b. Apr 1859, Hancock County, Indiana

4-Leah Dinah [?] Lewis b. Cir 1843, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

4-Helen J. Lewis b. Cir 1848, Prob. Hancock County, Indiana

4-Martha A. Lewis b. Cir Jul 1850, Hancock County, Indiana

3-Helen Marr Martin b. 8 Jul 1826, Kentucky, d. 13 Jan 1912, Russell Twp, Camden County, Missouri

+Harrison S. Morgan b. 29 Apr 1814, New York, m. 28 Mar 1844, Hancock County, Indiana, d. 23 Apr 1874,
Camden County, Missouri

4-Mary K. Morgan b. 6 Feb 1845, Hancock Co., ??? (See Sarah), d. 22 Mar 1845

4-Winfield Scott Morgan b. 25 Nov 1846, d. 20 Aug 1866

4-Nancy Amelia Morgan b. 14 Jan 1849, d. 25 Aug 1850

4-Kezia Elizabeth Morgan b. 4 May 1853, Montgomery, Ohio, d. 3 Nov 1914, Camden County, Missouri

+John Jacob Crall b. 4 Aug 1850, Hugo, Camden, Missouri, m. 14 Dec 1873, d. 17 Jan 1934, Talequah,
Oklahoma

4-Unnamed Daughter Morgan b. 15 Mar 1855, d. 26 Jun 1855

4-James Faling Morgan b. 21 Jun 1856, d. 3 Sep 1860, Camden County, Missouri

4-Samuel William Morgan b. 28 Feb 1857, d. 1942

+Miranda Susan Moulder b. WFT Est 1839-1864, m. 18 Apr 1879, d. WFT Est 1885-1952

+Mary Jane Osborne b. WFT Est 1853-1873, m. WFT Est 1888-1922, d. WFT Est 1888-1957

+Harriet Zigler b. WFT Est 1844-1867, m. 12 Oct 1884, d. WFT Est 1889-1956

4-Rebecca Bell Morgan b. 22 Sep 1858, Ohio, d. 10 Apr 1940, (Camden County, Missouri - Laughlin
Cemetary)

+James W. Laughlin b. Cir 1843, Missouri Or Illinois, m. 1877, d. WFT Est 1891-1949, Camden County,
Missouri - Laughlin Cemetary

4-Charlie Harrison Morgan b. 18 Jan 1861, d. 15 Apr 1944, (Conway Cemetery)

+Lillian Farmer b. WFT Est 1857-1877, m. WFT Est 1892-1925, d. WFT Est 1892-1961

+Matilda Garrison b. 6 Jan 1866, m. 1889, d. 9 Nov 1948, Camden County, Missouri

4-William Lewis Morgan b. 12 Feb 1863, Near Dayton, Ohio In Montgomery County, d. 17 Jun 1938,
(Camden County, Missouri - Roach Cemetery)

+Lora Milanda Williamson b. 4 Nov 1870, m. 12 Feb 1889, d. 25 Feb 1956, (Camden County, Missouri -
Roach Cemetery)

+Mary Olive Ferry b. WFT Est 1845-1870, Missouri, m. 1884, d. 27 Mar 1886, Camden County, Missouri
- Laughlin Cemetary

4-Susie Prugh Morgan b. 4 Mar 1865, d. WFT Est 1893-1959, (Camden County, Missouri - Parrack Grove
Cemetery,)



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 9

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

+James Jasper Osborn b. 1862, m. WFT Est 1893-1920, d. 11 Dec 1927, (Camden County, Missouri -
Parrack Grove Cemetery,) (see Susie Prugh Morgan on page 8)

4-W'm Morgan b. 12 Feb 1867, d. 1868

4-Harrison Martin Morgan b. 16 Dec 1868, d. 17 May 1929, Littleton, Colorado, Body Cremated

+Rosa B. Bunch b. 21 Oct 1871, m. WFT Est 1899-1924, d. 17 Apr 1965, Missouri

2-Jeremiah Martin b. 16 Jun 1772, New Jersey, d. 16 Dec 1838, Nr Aberdeen, Brown, Ohio

+Hannah Byers b. 22 Jul 1785, Washington County, Pennsylvania, m. 16 Dec 1800, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 23
Aug 1860, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, par. Captain Byers and Unknown

3-Mary B. Martin b. 13 Oct 1801, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 22 Jun 1833

+William R. Leforce b. Abt 1795, m. 7 Nov 1810-1819, Mason County, Kentucky

3-Elijah Martin b. 30 Nov 1803, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

3-Narcissa Martin b. 13 Apr 1805, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 6 Aug 1880

+Reuben Case b. Cir 1795, Pennsylvania, m. 16 Feb 1823, d. Bef 1880

4-Margaret Ecstine "Stenia" Case d. 12 Jan 1921

+Joshua Gregg

5-Laura Case Collins Gregg

5-Margaret Gregg

4-Reuben / Rufus Case b. 8 Mar 1824, Kentucky

4-Laura G Case b. 6 May 1826

+John Armstrong Collins b. Abt 1824, d. Bef 1880

5-Anna B. Collins b. 13 Nov 1827

5-William L. Collins b. 13 Sep 1832

5-Francis Sprigg Collins b. 3 Aug 1837

4-Anna B. Case b. 13 Nov 1827

+Mr. Birney

4-William Z Case b. 13 Sep 1832

4-Frank Sprigg Case b. 3 Aug 1837

3-William B Martin b. 7 Jan 1808, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 28 Nov 1851, Canton, Lewis, Missouri

+Mary J. / Ann Sharkey b. 7 Mar 1804, Hagerstown, Washington, Maryland, m. Jan 1839, d. Aug 1846

4-Dau Martin b. Abt 1840, d. , Canton, Lewis, Missouri

+Dr. J. Thompkins b. Abt 1840

3-Jeremiah Martin b. 22 Jan 1810

3-Parthenia Martin b. 13 May 1812, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 7 May 1843

+William Kinkaid Jerome Or Frame b. 1815, m. 6 May 1841

3-Edmund Martin b. 23 Feb 1815, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 6 Dec 1857, Adams County, Illinois

+Ann R. Graham b. , Virginia, m. 16 Jun 1841, d. 7 Feb 1858, Adams County, Illinois

4-Laura C. B. Martin b. 8 Jan 1844

4-Frances H. Martin b. 15 Jul 1848

4-Francis Sprigg Martin b. 19 Apr 1855, d. 23 Jul 1900, Canton, Lewis, Missouri

+Mary Evelyn "Minnie" Jewell b. 13 Nov 1857, Buffalo, Erie, New York, m. 22 Nov 1877, Canton, Lewis,
Missouri, d. 1 Apr 1937, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

5-Alma Collins Martin b. 17 Aug 1884, Canton, Lewis, Missouri

3-Hannah Martin b. 2 Oct 1817, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 25 Jul 1906, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

+James W. Bland b. 2 Nov 1812-1813, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, m. 16 Nov 1837-1839, d. 12 Oct 1878,
Adams County, Illinois

4-Laura Ann Bland b. 5 Aug 1839

3-John Martin b. 27 Nov 1820, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 23 Aug 1838



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 10

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

2-Sarah Martin b. Cir 1774

2-Nancy Ann Martin b. 27 Oct 1776, , Middlesex, New Jersey, d. 22 Jul 1839, Petersburg, Menard, Illinois

+Henry Altig b. Abt 1759, m. 18 Nov 1794, , Ohio, VA (Now W VA), d. 19 Jul 1829, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

3-James Micajah Altig b. 1795, Virginia, d. 1833, Illinois Or Iowa

+Maria Elyea b. Cir 1795, d. Mar 1850

4-Nancy Ann Altig b. 16 Oct 1819, d. 28 Marr 1856

+David Rutledge

4-Henry C. Altig b. 1820, d. 14 Jun 1903

4-James Micajah Altig b. 13 Aug 1821, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky, d. 3 Dec 1888, Petersburg, Menard,
Illinois

+Sarah W. Berry b. 16 May 1824, Franklin County, Tennessee, m. 13 Jun 1844, Menard County, Illinois,
d. 17 Dec 1846

4-Elizabeth M. Altig b. 29 Oct 1822, d. 1 Jan 1851

4-Fanny Altig b. 3 Jul 1826, d. 6 Dec 1871

4-William F. Altig b. 14 Aug 1832, d. 13 Nov 1888

3-Rachel Altig

+John Hensey b. , Kentucky, d. Bef 1850, Illinois

4-Samuel Hensey b. Cir 1831

4-Susan Hensey b. Cir 1833

4-Sarah Hensey b. Cir 1834, Kentucky, d. 20 Dec 1902, Illinois

+Hayden Thomas b. Feb 1829, Mupenill, , Kentucky, m. 5 Jan 1854, Menard County, Illinois, d. 2 Mar
1884, Oakford, , Illinois

4-Julius Hensey b. Cir 1842

3-Edmund Altig

3-Elizabeth "Betsey" Altig b. 17 Oct 1798, d. 13 Jun 1849

3-Susan Altig b. 31 Oct 1811, d. 27 Jan 1870

2-Lucretia Martin b. 12 May 1779, Prob. New Jersey, d. 1850, Brown County, Ohio

+Eli Huron / Hurin / Mahurin b. 21 Apr 1772, Morris County, New Jersey, m. 1797, Mason County, KY ?, d. 21 Jan
1828, Brown County, Ohio

3-Mary Huron b. 1804, Aberdeen, Brown, Ohio

+Patterson Frame b. Cir 1802, Ohio, m. Cir 8 Dec 1826, Brown County, Ohio, d. Bef 1850

4-Lucretia Ann Frame b. 11 Nov 1827, Brown County, Ohio, d. 13 Oct 1890, Lenoxburg, Bracken, Kentucky

+Martin Watson Britton b. 18 Apr 1821, Ohio, m. 14 Feb 1844, Adams County, Ohio

4-Emily Frame b. 8 Apr 1833, Brown County, Ohio, d. 15 Aug 1917

+John Henry Midgehall b. Cir 1834, d. Bef 1880

4-Narcissa Frame b. 1836, Brown County, Ohio

4-James F. Frame b. 1839, Brown County, Ohio, d. 1864

+Mary Bennett b. Cir 1839

4-Eli C. Frame b. 1843, Brown County, Ohio, d. Cir 1922

4-Mary Ann Frame b. 1846, Brown County, Ohio

4-Elizabeth Frame b. 1829 or 1848, Brown County, Ohio

+John Powling

3-William Hurin b. 28 Mar 1809, Mason County, Kentucky

3-Seth Hurin b. 13 Sep 1812, Mason County, Kentucky, d. Between 1880 and 1900, Black Hawk County, Iowa

+Maria King b. Oct 1813, m. Cir 1832, Brown County, Ohio, d. 28 Mar 1908

3-Jeremiah N. Huron b. Dec 1815, Ohio, d. 1908, Champaign, Illinois

+Madaline Stephenson b. Cir 1826, Ohio, m. 1846, Brown County, Ohio, d. Mar 1910, Champaign, Illinois



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 11

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

4-William Huron b. 1847

4-Mary C. Huron b. 1849

3-Samuel Francis Huron b. 1818, Ohio, d. 1 Dec 1886, Brown County, Ohio

+Nancy Ann Wiles b. Cir 1819, Ohio, m. 22 Feb 1842, Brown County, Ohio, d. 1899

4-Silas E. Huron b. 1841, d. 1928

4-John W. Huron b. Apr 1832, d. 1900

+Naomi Lytle

4-Hannah E. Huron b. 1847

4-Mary C. Huron b. 1849

4-Emma J. Huron b. 1851

4-Thomas S. Huron b. 1852

4-Harriet A. Huron b. 1854

4-Margaret W. "Maggie" Huron b. 1856

4-Andrew Edward Huron b. 1850

4-Ettie M. "Ettamine" Huron b. 1862

3-Silas Huron b. 14 Mar 1821, Mason County, Kentucky, d. 27 Jun 1877, Granville, Illinois

+Mary Jane Lane b. 20 Jul 1827, Ripley, Brown, Ohio, m. 24 Apr 1850, Brown County, Ohio, d. 23 Aug 1890,
Granville, Illinois

2-Isabelle Elizabeth Martin b. 8 Mar 1781 or 1783, New Jersey, d. 15 Jun 1856, Prob. Brown County, Ohio

+Samuel Fitch b. 17 Apr 1777, Berkley County, Virginia, m. 26 Nov 1801, Mason County, Kentucky, d. 23 Mar 1851,
Prob. Brown County, Ohio

3-Mary A. Fitch

3-Amy Jane Fitch

3-Martin Collard Fitch b. Abt 1805

+Eliza Jane Frame Or Fram b. 26 Jan 1807, m. 31 Mar 1825, Poss. Brown County, Ohio, d. 22 Aug 1859

3-Elijah Martin "E. M." Fitch b. 24 Mar 1824, Ohio, d. 24 Nov 1906

+Mary Jane Stephenson b. 4 Nov 1821, m. 8 Dec 1842

+Jane Mills b. Cir 1824, Ohio, m. 8 Dec 1842, Brown County, Ohio, d. After 1860

4-Mary I Fitch b. Cir 1843

4-Samuel C Fitch b. Cir 1846

4-Lemuel O Fitch b. Cir 1849, Ohio

4-Sarah E Fitch b. Cir 1851, Ohio

4-Charley W Fitch b. Cir 1854, Ohio

4-E. M. Fitch b. Cir 1866, Ohio

4-Henrietta Fitch b. Cir 1858, Ohio

4-Angelica Fitch b. Cir 1860, Ohio

3-James Q. Fitch b. Abt 1826, d. 24 Oct 1842

3-Hannah C. Fitch b. Cir 1820, d. Cir 1849

+James Or John Howard b. Cir 1816, m. 18 Jun 1840, Poss. Brown County, Ohio, d. Cir 1872

3-Samuel Fitch

2-Rachiel Martin b. 13 Nov 1784

2-Rachel Martin b. 6 Jun 1785, New Jersey, d. 29 Nov 1859

+Jonathan Reese / Rees /Reece b. Abt 1780, m. 2 Apr 1800, Mason County, Kentucky

3-Priscilla Rees b. 12 Jan 1812, Ohio, d. 3 Nov 1890, Winchester, Adams, Ohio

+Richard Ramsay b. 14 Feb 1810, Grandview, Washington, Ohio, m. 6 May 1831, Prob. Adams County, Ohio, d.
24 Jan 1885, Winchester, Adams, Ohio

4-Rachel Ramsay b. 4 May 1832, d. 16 Oct 1916



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 12

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

+Jerome Debruin b. Cir 1832, d. Cir 1865 (see Rachel Ramsay on page 11)

4-Ellis Andrew Ramsay b. 27 Dec 1833, d. 9 May 1916

+Ella L. Middleton b. 1838, d. 1870

4-Rev. William Warwick Ramsay b. 11 Sep 1835, d. 29 Apr 1909

+Eliza A. "Lida" Gabriel b. Cir 1837, d. 1920

4-Milton Coulter Ramsay b. 5 Apr 1837, d. 15 Nov 1918

+Naomi Hunter b. 1841, d. 1932

4-Nancy Jane Ramsay b. 2 Apr 1839, d. 4 Feb 1930

+William May b. Cir 1832, d. 1871

4-Sarah Elizabeth "Lizzie" Ramsay b. 23 Sep 1841, d. 24 Dec 1888

4-Martha Adeline "Mattie" Ramsay b. 26 Jan 1845, d. 4 Jul 1927

+Giles F. Mead b. Cir 1841, d. 1880

4-Louisiana P. "Louisa" Ramsay b. 18 Apr 1847, d. 22 Nov 1920

+Josiah Sanders b. 1834, d. 1917

4-Hannah Esther Caroline Ramsay b. 2 Mar 1851, d. 28 Nov 1885

+Edward James Porter b. Cir 1845

3-Rachel Reese / Rees /Reece

+James Bercaw b. 1821, m. Jul 1849, d. 1870

2-Amelia "Milly" Martin b. 20 May 1787, Prob. Ohio County, Virginia, Now West Virginia, d. 16 Mar 1863

+Micajah Bland b. Abt 1783, m. 24 Sep 1804, Mason County, Kentucky, d. 7 May 1826, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

3-Catherine Bland b. Cir 1829, Kentucky

+Jeremiah F. Young b. Cir 1818, Pennsylvania

3-James Bland b. Cir 1832

+Mr.  Pollard Or Cockerill

+Susannah Fristoe / Fristow b. 29 Jun 1760, Stafford County, Virginia, m. 10 Mar 1788, Poss. New Martinsville, Virginia (Now
West Virginia), d. 18 Jul 1821, Maysville, Mason, Kentucky (see Edmund Martin on page 1)

2-Edmund Hiram Martin II b. 29 Apr 1789, Mason County, Kentucky, d. 27 May 1863-1865

+Rebecca Stitt (Stith) b. 27 Dec 1791, Kentucky, m. 19 Jul 1815, , Bourbon, Kentucky, d. 25 Nov 1865

3-Julia James Martin b. 13 Jul 1813-1817, d. 2 Apr 1865

3-Hiram Martin b. 10 Oct 1816, d. Jun 1838

3-Susannah Martin b. 20 Jan 1819, d. 1894

+William H.H. Johnson

4-Louisa Francis Johnson

4-William H. H. Johnson Jr.

+Betty Judy

4-Betty Frank Johnson

+Mr. Redmon

+Mr. Manford

4-Mary Rebecca Johnson

+James Collier

3-Mary Williams Martin b. 10 Mar 1821, Nicholas County, KY, d. After 1873, Prob Kentucky

+Dr. James H. Carpenter b. 24 Sep 1815, Fleming County, KY, d. , Missouri ?

4-Capt. Hiram M. Carpenter b. 9 Mar 1842, Carlisle, Nicholas, Kentucky

+Mary Osborne b. Cir 1846, Kentucky, m. Jan 1866, Kentucky

5-Ida M Carpenter b. Cir 1877, Kentucky

5-Melvina Carpenter b. Cir 1869, Kentucky

5-Judith Carpenter b. Cir 1871, Kentucky



Descendants of Edmund Martin Page 13

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

5-Maude Carpenter b. Cir 1874, Kentucky

5-Walter Carpenter b. Cir 1877, Kentucky

4-Jane Amanda Carpenter b. Cir 1844, Kentucky, d. Cir 1853, Kentucky

4-William Flemming Carpenter b. 26 Sep 1845, Nicholas County, Kentucky, d. 2 Jun 1912, Bourbon County,
Kentucky

4-Laura H Carpenter b. Cir 1847, Kentucky

4-James E/ Harvey Carpenter b. Cir 1849, Kentucky

+Lily (Martin) b. Cir 1857, Missouri

4-Edmund M Carpenter b. Aug 1851, Kentucky, d. 1921

+Frankie (Carpenter) b. Dec 1856, Iowa, m. Cir 1888

4-Ella Francis Carpenter b. Cir 1854, Kentucky, d. Cir 1855, Kentucky

4-Sanford Carpenter b. Cir 1856, Kentucky

4-Mollie L Or Mattie Carpenter b. Cir 1858, Kentucky

4-Mary Carpenter b. v 1860, Kentucky

3-Jeremiah James/John Martin b. 26 Jan 1823, d. 30 Mar 1887

+Nancy J. McCormick b. 23 Oct 1823, d. 21 Nov 1893

4-Edmund Martin d. 1922

4-John Porter Martin

3-William Porter Martin b. 2 Mar 1825, d. 11 Nov 1881

+Clarissa Higley

4-Fred Martin

4-Georgiana Martin d. 5 Jun 1918, California

3-Hannah Martin b. 27 Aug 1827, d. 30 Aug 1827

3-Samuel Fitch Martin b. 5 Nov 1828, d. 17 Jan 1895, Yalala, Florida

+Rebecca Jane Carpenter

4-Owina Martin b. 1852

4-Ada Louise Martin b. 1854

4-Cornelia Martin b. 1856, d. 1857

4-Mollie Bettie Martin b. 1858, d. 1864

4-Edmund Hiram Martin b. 1862, d. , Of Millersburg, Kentucky

+Anna Stockton

4-Kate Ella Martin b. 1865

3-Margaret Francis Martin b. 17 Feb 1833, d. 22 Mar 1854

+Mr. King

4-Mary Louisa King b. 19 Apr 1852

4-Edmund Carson King b. 22 Jan 1854

3-Louisa Jane Martin b. 11 Apr 1835, d. 10 Mar 1850

2-Hannah Martin b. 24 Aug 1791, d. 10 Aug 1851

+William Porter b. 10 May 1781, Donegal, Ireland, m. 14 Sep 1806, Mason County, Kentucky, d. 27 May 1837,
Maysville, Mason, Kentucky

3-William Porter b. Bef 1821

2-Mary Martin - Not Possible

+George Williams

3-Henry Williams b. 10 Mar 1779



Name Index Page 14

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

(No Surname)

Unk, 4

(CARPENTER)

Frankie, 13

(MARTIN)

Hannah *, 1

Lily, 13

Mary *, 4

Mary Agnes, 1

ALTIG

Edmund, 10

Elizabeth "Betsey", 10

Elizabeth M., 10

Fanny, 10

Henry, 10

Henry C., 10

James Micajah, 10

Nancy Ann, 10

Rachel, 10

Susan, 10

William F., 10

BAILEY

Elizabeth, 3

Miss, 3

BALDWIN

Margaret, 3

BARNARD

William F., 7

BEASLEY

Eliza J., 2

BENNETT

Eliza, 5

Mary, 10

BERCAW

James, 12

BERRY

Sarah W., 10

BIRNEY

Mr., 9

BLAND

Catherine, 12

James, 12

BLAND

James W., 9

Laura Ann, 9

Micajah, 12

BOGGS

Rebecca, 1

BRITTON

Martin Watson, 10

BRIZENDINE

Angeline, 5

Edmond, 5

Edmond M. (Manon?), 5

Ernest Oliver "Jack", 5

Francis M "Frank", 5

Harriet, 5

Imogene, 5

Infant, 5

Lena / Luna M, 5

Ora, 5

Orriel F "Orley", 5

Ottis "Ottie", 5

Perley, 5

Serinda, 5

William Martin, 5

BROCK

Benjamin T., 7

Effie Florence, 7

Fannie Bell, 7

Hayden / Haden, 7

Hellen A. [Amanda], 7

Luella, 7

Mary J., 7

Melissa C., 8

Minerva A. / Manurvia, 8

Ransom Homer, 7

Reuben B. [Benjamin Reuben], 7

Sarah A., 7

Son, 7

William E., 8

BROWN

Maria A., 1



Name Index Page 15

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

BUNCH

Rosa B., 9

BUTLER

Emily Lenora *, 6

BYERS

Captain, 9

Hannah, 9

CAMPBELL

Mary A., 3

Rachel, 3

CARPENTER

Edmund M, 13

Ella Francis, 13

Hiram M. (Capt.), 12

Ida M, 12

James E/ Harvey, 13

James H. (Dr.), 12

Jane Amanda, 13

Judith, 12

Laura H, 13

Mary, 13

Maude, 13

Melvina, 12

Mollie L Or Mattie, 13

Rebecca Jane, 13

Sanford, 13

Walter, 13

William Flemming, 13

CARR

Sarah, 4

CASE

Anna B., 9

Frank Sprigg, 9

Laura G, 9

Margaret Ecstine "Stenia", 9

Reuben, 9

Reuben / Rufus, 9

William Z, 9

COLLIER

James, 12

COLLINS

Anna B., 9

COLLINS

Francis Sprigg, 9

John Armstrong, 9

William L., 9

COOPER

Eleanor, 1

CRALL

John Jacob, 8

DAVIS

Sarah Ann, 6

DEBRUIN

Jerome, 12

EAKES

Cassius Clay, 8

Emmy Etta, 8

Joseph Robert, 8

Levi, 8

Mitty M, 8

William A., 8

ELLIS

Alexander, 4

Andrew Moore, 4

Clark, 4

Elijah, 3

Eliza, 4

Ephraim, 3

Hannah, 4

Hiram, 3

John, 3, 4

Louella, 4

Margaret, 2

Samuel, 3

Silas, 4

Sylvanus, 4

ELYEA

Maria, 10

FARMER

Lillian, 8

FERRY

Mary Olive, 8

FITCH

Amy Jane, 11



Name Index Page 16

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

FITCH

Angelica, 11

Charley W, 11

E. M., 11

Elijah Martin "E. M.", 11

Hannah C., 11

Henrietta, 11

James Q., 11

Lemuel O, 11

Martin Collard, 11

Mary A., 11

Mary I, 11

Samuel, 11

Samuel C, 11

Sarah E, 11

FRAME

Eli C., 10

Elizabeth, 10

Emily, 10

James F., 10

Lucretia Ann, 10

Mary Ann, 10

Narcissa, 10

Patterson, 10

FRAME OR FRAM

Eliza Jane, 11

FRANKLIN

Susan, 7

FRISTOE / FRISTOW

Susannah, 12

FRY

Elizabeth, 7

GABRIEL

Eliza A. "Lida", 12

GALBREATH

Eva J., 3

Sallie V., 3

GAMES

Mattie F., 1

GANT

Mary R., 7

GARDNER

Florence, 4

GARRISON

Matilda, 8

GILBERT

Alex, 3

GRAHAM

Ann R., 9

GREENE

Mary, 1

GREGG

Joshua, 9

Laura Case Collins, 9

Margaret, 9

HELM

Mary Ann, 2

HENSEY

John, 10

Julius, 10

Samuel, 10

Sarah, 10

Susan, 10

HIEATT

Ruth, 3

HIGLEY

Clarissa, 13

HOWARD

James Or John, 11

Louisa, 3

HUNTER

Naomi, 12

HURIN

Seth, 10

William, 10

HURON

Andrew Edward, 11

Emma J., 11

Ettie M. "Ettamine", 11

Hannah E., 11

Harriet A., 11

Jeremiah N., 10

John W., 11



Name Index Page 17

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

HURON

Margaret W. "Maggie", 11

Mary, 10

Mary C., 11

Samuel Francis, 11

Silas, 11

Silas E., 11

Thomas S., 11

William, 11

HURON / HURIN / MAHURIN

Eli, 10

JEROME OR FRAME

William Kinkaid, 9

JEWELL

Mary Evelyn "Minnie", 9

JOHNSON

Betty Frank, 12

Louisa Francis, 12

Mary Rebecca, 12

William H. H. Jr., 12

William H.H., 12

JUDY

Betty, 12

KING

Edmund Carson, 13

Maria, 10

Mary Louisa, 13

Mr., 13

LANE

Andrew, 2

Ezekiel, 2

Mary Jane, 11

Presley, 2

Silas, 2

William, 2

LAUGHLIN

James W., 8

LEFORCE

William R., 9

LEWIS

Helen J., 8

Jehu, 8

LEWIS

Leah Dinah [?], 8

Martha A., 8

Mary J., 8

LITTLE

Eliza J., 2

LYTLE

Naomi, 11

MANFORD

Mr., 12

MARTIN

Absalom, 4

Ada Louise, 13

Adaline, 1

Albert, 4

Albert R., 2

Alexander, 1

Alexander Boggs, 4

Alexander Boggs Jr., 4

Alma Collins, 9

Amanda, 2

Amelia, 7

Amelia "Milly", 12

Angeline, 5, 6

Anna, 2

Belle, 2

Bernice, 1

Calista, 4

Caroline, 6

Carrie, 2

Chambers B., 2

Charles, 4

Charley, 3

Clara W., 2

Clarence, 2

Clarence R., 1

Cora, 1, 2

Cornelia, 13

Cyrus C., 3

Dau, 9

Dau "B", 5

Dau "D", 7



Name Index Page 18

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

MARTIN

Dicie, 2

Dulcina, 2

Edgar, 4

Edmund, 1, 3, 9, 13

Edmund B. ^, 2

Edmund Hiram, 13

Edmund Hiram II, 12

Edmund III, 1

Effie A., 1

Elijah, 3, 4, 9

Elijah ^ (Capt.), 1

Eliza, 4

Elizabeth, 1

Elmira, 3

Elza, 2

Emeretta C., 6

Ephraim "Tip", 3

Ephraim ^, 2

Ephraim P., 2

Eva, 1

Evaline, 2

Ezekiel, 1

Fannie, 1

Frances H., 9

Francis J., 1

Francis Sprigg, 9

Frank, 3

Franklin Dunham, 4

Fred, 13

George W., 3

Georgiana, 13

Grace E., 1

Hannah, 3, 9, 13

Helen Marr, 8

Henry, 1

Henry V., 3

Hiram, 4, 12

Ida B., 2

Isabelle Elizabeth, 11

Jacob, 2

James Cooper ^, 2

MARTIN

James H., 2

Jane, 3, 4

Jeremiah, 1, 2, 9

Jeremiah James/John, 13

John, 2, 9

John B., 1

John C., 3

John Porter, 13

John Quincy, 1

Johnson, 1, 4

Josephine, 3

Julia Ann, 6

Julia James, 12

Kate, 1

Kate Ella, 13

Laura C. B., 9

Lorena, 3

Lot W., 6

Louden, 2

Louisa Jane, 13

Lucretia, 10

Lucy, 2

Maggie, 1

Margaret Francis, 13

Margaret Jane, 2

Mark A. A., 6

Mary, 3, 4

Mary *, 5, 6

Mary B., 9

Mary Belle, 2

Mary Huron, 4

Mary J., 2

Mary J. Or K., 6

Mary Loretta, 1

Mary Williams, 12

Maud, 3

Micajah *, 4

Minnie, 1

Mollie Bettie, 13

Myra, 2

Nancy, 8



Name Index Page 19

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

MARTIN

Nancy Ann, 10

Nancy J., 6

Narcissa, 9

Oliver H. Perry, 6

Oscar F., 6

Owina, 13

Parthenia, 9

Perry J., 2

Quincy, 1

Rachel, 11

Rachiel, 11

Rebecca, 3

Reuben, 1, 2

Robert Fulton, 1

Rufus, 1, 4

Sallie, 3

Samuel, 1, 3

Samuel Fitch, 13

Samuel H., 2, 3

Samuel N., 6

Sarah, 10

Son "A", 5

Son "C", 5

Son "E", 7

Susannah, 12

Thomas, 2

Thomas M., 2

William, 4

William B, 9

William Banks, 6

William Barlow, 3

William Porter, 13

MARTIN - NOT POSSIBLE

Mary, 13

MASTERSON

Mabel, 4

MAY

William, 12

MCCONNELL

Grace, 6

Orville Elton, 6

MCCONNELL

Robert Herman, 6

William M., 5

MCCORMICK

Nancy J., 13

MCNOWN

Nancy, 4

Prudence, 4

MEAD

Giles F., 12

MEEK

Marshall M., 6

MENAUGH

Lydia, 4

MIDDLETON

Ella L., 12

MIDGEHALL

John Henry, 10

MILLS

Jane, 11

MORGAN

Charlie Harrison, 8

Harrison Martin, 9

Harrison S., 8

James Faling, 8

Kezia Elizabeth, 8

Mary K., 8

Nancy Amelia, 8

Rebecca Bell, 8

Samuel William, 8

Susie Prugh, 8

Unnamed Daughter, 8

William Lewis, 8

Winfield Scott, 8

W'm, 9

MOULDER

Miranda Susan, 8

NEEPER

Sarah, 2

OSBORN

James Jasper, 9



Name Index Page 20

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

OSBORNE

Mary, 12

Mary Jane, 8

PETERS

Tillie, 4

PIERSON

Zerinda / Serinda, 5

POLLARD OR COCKERILL

(Mr.), 12

PORTER

Amos, 4

Caroline, 4

Edward James, 12

Elijah, 4

Eliza, 4

Eugene, 4

Isaac, 3

Jackson, 4

Moses, 4

Samuel Martin, 4

Sarida, 4

William, 13

POWLING

John, 10

RAMSAY

Ellis Andrew, 12

Hannah Esther Caroline, 12

Louisiana P. "Louisa", 12

Martha Adeline "Mattie", 12

Milton Coulter, 12

Nancy Jane, 12

Rachel, 11

Richard, 11

Sarah Elizabeth "Lizzie", 12

William Warwick (Rev.), 12

RAMSEY

Rodesco F "Doss" "Roda", 5

REDMON

Mr., 12

REES

Priscilla, 11

REESE / REES /REECE

Jonathan, 11

Rachel, 12

RICHARDSON

George W., 7

Rosa, 7

RUSSELL

Elvira, 6

RUTLEDGE

David, 10

SANDERS

Josiah, 12

SCOTTON

Albert S, 7

SHAFFER

Lizzie, 7

SHARKEY

Mary J. / Ann, 9

SHELBY

John M., 6

STEPHENSON

Catherine G.  "Kate", 1

Madaline, 10

Mary Jane, 11

STEVENS

Emma, 1

STEWART

John, 2

STITT (STITH)

Rebecca, 12

STOCKTON

Anna, 13

THOMAS

Hayden, 10

THOMPKINS

J. (Dr.), 9

TICE

Matilda, 6

TONER

Laura, 3

Samuel, 3



Name Index Page 21

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Beth Knowles Pany, 249 Rainbow Drive, PMB 14940, Livingston, TX 77399, 208-890-6324, beth.pany@gmail.com : 21 Jan 2012

TRUE

Samuel, 3

WALKER

John S., 8

William, 8

WHISNER

Alex, 2

Porter, 3

Susannah, 1

WILES

Nancy Ann, 11

William, 3

WILLIAMS

George, 13

Henry, 13

WILLIAMSON

Lora Milanda, 8

WORSTELL

Irene, 1

WRIGHT

Addison F., 7

Alice, 5

Clarmenza, 5

Daniel Gard *, 6

Delan / Delah / Delbert M., 5, 6

Edward Lorenzo, 6

Ellen Isophene, 6

Ethan W. "Will", 6

Ethel Leona, 7

Gilbert, 5, 6

Grace C., 7

Henry W., 5

Ira, 5

James W., 5

Jehu L., 7

John Simeon "Sim", 7

Julia Elvina, 7

Laura Clark, 5

Lennie L., 7

Lot *, 5, 6

Lot A., 7

Lot Donaldson, 6

WRIGHT

Louisa, 5

Lucena, 5

Marshall Lot, 7

Mary E., 5, 6

Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie", 7

Mary Emily, 6

Mary J., 7

Mattie, 7

Maude H., 7

Melissa, 5

Micajah M, 5, 6

Myron Addison, 6

Pearl, 7

Pleiad Elizabeth, 7

Robert Lee "Bob", 6

Sherley Alvie, 7

Unk A, 5, 6

Unk B, 5, 6

William Daniel, 6

WYLIE

Jefferson Lafayette, 4

YOUNG

Jeremiah F., 12

ZIGLER

Harriet, 8


